502623365 01/07/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2669975

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| ROBERT E. FISCHELL | 01/07/2014 |
| DAVID R. FISCHELL | 01/07/2014 |
| JOSEPH P. FREDRICK | 01/03/2014 |
| STANLEY P. WOODS | 01/03/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ENEURA THERAPEUTICS LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 240 NORTH WOLFE ROAD |
| City: | SUNNYVALE |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94085 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 14148922 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (410)461-3067

 Phone:
 410-465-6678

 Email:
 rkl@rklpatlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: ROSENBERG, KLEIN & LEE

Address Line 1: 3458 ELLICOTT CENTER DRIVE

Address Line 4: ELLICOTT CITY, MARYLAND 21043

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | MR3107-10/C2 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | MORTON J. ROSENBERG |
| Signature: | /Morton J. Rosenberg/ |
| | PATENT |

502623365 REEL: 031904 FRAME: 0318

| Date: | 01/07/2014 |
|---|---|
| Total Attachments: 5 source=3107-10-C2-ASSIGN-ASFILED-JAN source=3107-10-C2-ASSIGN-ASFILED-JAN source=3107-10-C2-ASSIGN-ASFILED-JAN source=3107-10-C2-ASSIGN-ASFILED-JAN source=3107-10-C2-ASSIGN-ASFILED-JAN | 17-2014#page2.tif 17-2014#page3.tif 17-2014#page4.tif |

PATENT REEL: 031904 FRAME: 0319

ASSIGNMENT DEED

| | Principles acceptions with 101-101-101-02 |
|--|---|
| This Assignment agreement is applicable to an Invention entitled (inve | ntion Title): TRANSCRANIAL MAGNETIC |
| STIMULATION DEVICE FOR THE TREATMENT OF MIGRAINE HEADACHES | |
| | |
| The PATENT RIGHTS referred to in this agreement are: | |
| (Check one) | |
| ☐ a Patent Application for this invention, executed by the ASSIGNOF ☑ U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/148,922 , filed ☐ U.S. Patent No. , issued | 1/7/2014 |
| | |
| The PATENT RIGHTS assigned under this agreement are: | |
| (Check One) | |
| U.S. Patent rights only | |
| Worldwide Patent rights. In this case, the assignee shall have the of any U.S. Patent Application identified above. | right to claim the benefit of the filing date |
| I/WE believe that I/WE am/are the original inventor(s) of a claimed inv | ention in the application. |
| The above-identified Application was made or authorized by me/us. | |
| I/WE hereby acknowledge that any will false statements made in this 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both. | Assignment is punishable under 18 USC |
| The ASSIGNOR(S) referred to in this agreement is (or are): | |
| (Full name of sole or first assignor)_ROBERT_E_FISCHELL_ | |
| (Address) 14600 Vibumum Drive | |
| Dayton Maryland 21036 | |
| (Full name of second joint assignor, if any) DAVID R. FISCHELL | |
| (Address) Z1 Riverlawn Drive | |
| Fair Haven, NJ 07704 | |
| (Full name of third joint assignor, if any) JOSEPH P. FREDRICK | |
| (Address) 968 Elbridge Way | |
| Palo Alto, CA 94303 | |
| (Full name of fourth joint assignor, if any) <u>STANLEY P. WOOD</u> | |
| (Address) 1198 Elmsford Drive | |
| Cupertino, CA 95014 | |
| (Full name of fifth joint assignor, if any) | |
| (Address) | |
| Additional assignors are being named on separately numbered st | |
| The sole or first ASSIGNEE(S) referred to in this agreement is (or an | s): |
| (Name of Assignee) ENEURA THERAPEUTICS LLC | |
| (Address of Assignee) 240 North Wolfe Road | |
| Superior CA 9409E | |

Page 1 of 3

| The sole or first ASSIGNEE | is: (Check One) | | |
|--|---|--|--|
| | ∐an individual | | |
| | a partnership | | |
| | 🛭 a Corporation of | Delaware | (State or Country) |
| The second ASSI | GNEE(S) (if any) referred to i | n this agreement is (or are): | |
| | | | |
| | | · | |
| | | | |
| The second ASSIGNEE is: | (Check One) | | |
| | ☐an individual | | |
| | a partnership | | |
| | a Corporation of | | (State or Country) |
| | *************************************** | | |
| Addition | | d on separately numbered sheets att | |
| | | paid by each ASSIGNEE, and other nd do hereby assign the following to | |
| the full and exclu | sive right to the invention; | | |
| an equal interest invention, all continuations, patent applications; and | in and to the entire right, title continuations-in-part, division | and interest in and to the PATENT F nals, re-issues, and re-examination p | RIGHTS in the satents and |
| the right to claim | priority under 35 U.S.C. § 11 | 9, based on any earlier foreign applic | cations for this invention. |
| request(s) the Commission | er of Patents and Trademark interest in the entire right, title | der this Agreement, the ASSIGNOR s to issue all Letters Patent to the AS e and interest, for the sole use and e | SIGNEE(S) as the |
| known to the ASSIGNOR(5 all divisional, continuation, | s) respecting said invention, a substitute, renewal, reexamir | unicate to said ASSIGNEE(S), or the and testify in any legal proceedings, a nation and reissue applications, exec to said ASSIGNEE(S), make all right | sign all lawful papers, execute ute all necessary assignment |

Page 2 of 3

everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE(S), their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforced proper protection for said invention.

| t hereby give our Allomey audiorization to insert the Senai Number and ming Application when known. | date of the above-referenced Patent |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| (Signature of sole or first assignor) ROBERT E. FSCHELL | 1/7/2014 (Date) |
| togramme or some or more designer; resource at a sport acta | (care) |
| DavilRischell | 1/7/2014 |
| (Signature of second assignor, if any) DAVID R. FISCHELL | (Date) |
| (Signature of third assignor, if any) JOSEPH P. FREDRICK | (Date) |
| (Signature of fourth assignor, if any) STANLEY P. WOODS | (Date) |
| (Signature of fifth assignor, if any) | (Oale) |

| (Signature of sole or first assignor) ROBERT E. FISCHELL | (Date) |
|--|-----------|
| (Signature of second assignor, if any) DAVID R. FISCHELL | (Date) |
| 22226 (Signature of third assignor, if any) JOSEPH P. FREDRICK | 3 mm 2014 |
| 7 (Signature of third assignor, if any) JOSEPH P. FREDRICK | (Date) |
| (Signature of fourth assignor, if any) STANLEY P. WOODS | (Date) |

| sby give our Attorney authorization to insent the Senai Number and filing cation when known. | cate of the above-reletences has |
|--|----------------------------------|
| (Signature of sole or first assignor) ROBERT E. FISCHELL | (Date) |
| (Signature of second assignor, if any) DAVID R. FISCHELL | (Date) |
| (Signature of third assignor, if any) JOSEPH P. FREDRICK | (Date) |
| (Signature of fourty) essignor, if any) STANLEY P. WOODS | 1/3/2019 (Date) |
| (Signature of fifth assignor, if any) | (Date) |